Wellard’s exposure to currency risk is minimal as most of the sales and purchases transactions are denominated in
United States Dollars (“US$”). The Group monitors its exposure to currency risk on a regular basis and may enter
into short-term forward exchange contracts to manage the exposure.

iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial asset or financial liability will change
as a result of changes in market interest rates. Wellard’s exposure to market interest rate risk relates primarily to its
loan and borrowings.

Changes to interest rates will affect borrowings which bear interest at a floating rate. Any increase in interest rates
will affect Wellard’s cost of servicing these borrowings which may adversely affect its financial position.

Wellard’s net interest rate exposure does not have a significant effect on the result; therefore, Wellard does not enter
into interest rate swaps on debt instruments subject to floating interest rates. Lease liabilities carry interest at their
fixed rates.

Sensitivity:
The exposure of Wellard’s borrowings to variable interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

AS AT 30 JUNE
2022

US$’000
2021

US$’000

Loans and borrowings  1,964 1,116

  1,964 1,116

Based on Wellard’s variable borrowings a change of 10 basis points (0.1%) in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, would increase/(decrease) profit before taxation and equity as follows:

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE
2022

US$’000
2021

US$’000

+0.1%  2 1

-0.1%  (2) (1)

B) CREDIT RISK

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in financial loss to
Wellard. Wellard is exposed to some counterparty credit risk arising from its operating activities, primarily from trade
receivables. The ageing of these receivables is as follows:

AS AT 30 JUNE
2022

US$’000
2021

US$’000

0 to 3 months  707 451

3 to 6 months  - -

Over 6 months  49 1,770

  756 2,221

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

69 | WELLARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022